
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor McEwan (Chair) 
Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Page and 
Skeats 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2368 
e-mail: 
julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
7 July 2021 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby – Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 15 JULY 2021 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Thursday, 15 July 2021 at 6.30 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Cvic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that, because of Covid 19, there will be a very limited number of socially 
distanced seats available for the public in the Council Chamber. 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 17 MARCH 2021 
 

 3 - 8 

3. REVIEW OF THE THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT 
POLICIES 

 

BOROUGHWIDE 9 - 62 

4. STAFF SURVEY 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 63 - 82 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 
At this point, the following motion will be moved by the 
Chair: 

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) members of the 
press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the following item on the agenda, as it is likely that 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  



6. REDUNDANCY AND EARLY RETIREMENT COSTS - 1 
OCTOBER 2020 TO 31 MARCH 2021 

 

BOROUGHWIDE 83 - 86 

7. FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT REQUEST 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 87 - 92 

 
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 17 MARCH 2021 

 

Present: Councillor Emberson (Chair); 

Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Page and Skeats. 

Also Present: Teresa Kaine and Shella Smith; Alison McNamara and Miriam 

Palfrey and Kieran Magee. 

9. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 19 November 2020 and 27 January 2021 were 

confirmed as a correct record. 

10. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM 

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held 

on 25 February 2021. 

Resolved – That the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting be received. 

11. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 

Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 19 November 2020, the Assistant Director 

of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, presenting the Committee 

with twelve Employment Policies which had been reviewed jointly and agreed with the 

Joint Trade Unions.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix A Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 

Appendix B Flexible Retirement Policy 

Appendix C Learning and Development Policy 

Appendix D Probation Scheme Policy 

Appendix E Reimbursement of Expenses Policy 

Appendix F Bullying and Harassment Policy 

Appendix G Disciplinary Policy 

Appendix H Managing Poor Performance Policy 

Appendix I Managing Sickness Absence Policy 

Appendix J Social Media Policy 

Appendix K Flexible Working Policy 

Appendix L Grey Fleet Policy 

Appendix M Equality Impact Assessment 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development requested that, following 

a discussion with Trades Union colleagues at the Joint Trade Union Committee held on 

17 March 2021, the Grey Fleet Policy (Appendix L), be removed from the list for 

approval.  This would allow time for further work to agree the Policy with Trades Union 

colleague to reflect feedback about how the policy would operate at a practical level. 

The report explained that all employment policies would be reviewed by the Assistant 

Director of HR and Organisational Development and submitted to the Committee for 

approval in July 2021, following consultation and negotiation with the Joint Trade 

Unions.  The policies had been reviewed because they did not reflect current best 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 17 MARCH 2021 

 

practice or were out of date and hence put the Council at risk, were due to be reviewed 

in line with the two-year review schedule and had been updated with current job titles 

and gender-neutral language.  The remaining new and residual policies which required 

review would be brought forward for approval in July 2021. 

The report set out the principles that had been in mind when they had been written 

and stated that in future, all employment policies would be reviewed every two years 

or sooner if legislation required it. 

The report also included a table which set out in summary terms for each of the revised 

policies the issues which had been addressed together with additional key changes that 

had been agreed with the Joint Trades Unions.  Once the policy review had been 

completed, hyperlinks would be added to the policies where they were cross referenced 

with other policies.  The process for agreeing the policies with the Joint Trade Unions 

was set out in a table and a communications plan had been put in place to communicate 

the revised policies to managers and employees. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the following revised/new HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A to 

K attached to the report, be approved: 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy; 

 Flexible Retirement Policy; 

 Learning and Development Policy; 

 Probation Scheme Policy; 

 Reimbursement of Expenses Policy; 

 Bullying and Harassment Policy; 

 Disciplinary Policy; 

 Managing Poor Performance Policy; 

 Managing Sickness Absence Policy; 

 Social Media Policy; 

 Flexible Working Policy; 

 Grey Fleet Policy; 

(2) That Appendix L, the Grey Fleet Policy, be amended, and 
[...]
der and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports.  BITC’s findings and recommendations were 

expected in April 2021. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the progress made to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at 

the Council be noted; 

(2) That the Gender Pay Gap and Ethnicity Pay Gap Reports for 2020 be 

noted. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 6.47 pm). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 15 July 2021 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 3 

TITLE: REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR RUTH 
MCEWAN 

PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND 
CONSUMER SERVICES 

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH 
TERESA KAINE 
 

TEL: 74697 / 0118 937 4697 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF HR 
AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT/ 
HE SERVICES 
MANAGER 

 

E-MAIL: shella.smith@reading.gov.
uk 
teresa.kaine@reading.gov
.uk  

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 A review of the Council’s employment policy framework is underway which 

aims to ensure that all employment policies are clear, easy to understand, up 
to date and reviewed regularly.  This report presents five policies, all of which 
have been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions. 
 

1.2 The report includes the following appendices: 
 

Appendix A:  Additional Payments Policy 
Appendix B:  Grievance Policy 
Appendix C:  Market Supplements Policy 
Appendix D:   Grey Fleet Policy 
Appendix E:  Volunteer Engagement Policy 
Appendix F: Equality Impact Assessment 

 

2. DECISION 
 
2.1 That the following revised/new HR policies (detailed in Appendices A to E of 

this report) be approved:  
 
- Additional Payments Policy 
- Grievance Policy 
- Market Supplements Policy 
- Grey Fleet Policy 
- Volunteer Engagement Policy 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

mailto:shella.smith@reading.gov.uk
mailto:shella.smith@reading.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.kaine@reading.
[...]
have now been included.  The policies included in 
this report are: 

 

 Additional Payments Policy 

 Grievance Policy 

 Market Supplements Policy 

 Grey Fleet Policy  

 Volunteer Engagement Policy 
 
4.2 The remaining new and residual policies which require review will be brought 

forward for approval by end of November 2021. 
 
4.3 Principles used for conducting this review 
 
4.3.1 The policies have been written with the following principles in mind: 
 

1. They must reflect current employment law and the ACAS Codes of 
Practice and/or guidance where relevant. 

2. They must be easy to understand and written in plain English 

Page 10



3. They should be concise.  Any information which is not germane to the 
operation of the policy has been removed.  For example, management 
guidance notes are not included in the policies, but available 
separately.  

4. There should be a consistency of approach across related policies (e.g. 
same period of notice given to employees to attend formal meetings 
where relevant) 

5. They should use gender neutral language 
 
4.4 In future, all employment policies will be reviewed every two years or sooner 

if legislation requires it. 
 
5. KEY ISSUES AND CHANGES PROPOSED  

 
5.1 The table below sets out in summary terms for each of the revised policies the 

issues which have been addressed.  Once the policy review is complete, 
hyperlinks will be added to the policies where they are cross-referenced with 
other policies. 

 
 Revised Policies 
 

Issues to be addressed 
 

Additional Payments Policy – Appendix A 

 Simplified and concise wording, making the application process easier for users 
to follow 

 Formatted to standard Council HR policies 
 

Grievance Policy – Appendix B 

 Review and update of language and content to simplify and make clearer for 
users   

 

Market Supplements Policy – Appendix C 

 Review and update of language and content to simplify and make clearer for 
users   

 

 
 New Policies 
 
5.
[...]
LR RUTH MCEWAN PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES 

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH  
 

TEL: 0118 937 4697 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
OF HR AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

E-MAIL: Shella.smith@reading.gov.uk 

 
 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1. To present Personnel Committee with the results of the Staff Survey 2021.  There is 
much to celebrate from the survey with many positive results and improvements 
compared to the last survey in 2019.  There are also some areas where improvements 
are needed which cut across the whole organisation.    This report outlines four areas 
that will be focused on at a corporate level for improvement over the next year. 

 
1.2 Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Staff Survey 2021 results  

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1. That the results of the Staff Survey 2021 in Appendix 1 and the four areas of 

corporate focus for the next year be noted. 
 

 
  

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 7 

 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The staff survey was open for four weeks from 29 March to 30 April 2021.  It consisted 

of 45 questions grouped under seven areas, plus optional questions about the 
respondent (e.g. directorate, ethnicity, age range etc).   

 
3.2 There were 1004 responses which represents 58% of the Council’s workforce of 

approximately 1720 staff (excluding schools).   This is an increase from the 2019 
survey which achieved a response rate of 51%.   

  
3.3 Appendix 11 shows the responses to each question for all staff.   
 
3.4 There are 21 questions where the results are very positive with more than 80% of 

staff strongly agreeing or agreeing.  A few examples of these are: 
 

Question % who agree or strongly 
agree in 2021 

% who agree or strongly 
agree in 2019  

(if same question asked) 

I make a valuable 
contribution to the 
success of the Council by 
doing my job 

95% 93% 

My line manager shows 
genuine interest in my 
wellbeing 

89% 86% 

I enjoy my job 
 

87% 87% 

I would still like to be 
working at the Council in 
a year’s time 

84% 78% 

I know what the 
organisational values of 
Team Reading are 

81% 69% 

 
3.5 There are only four questions where 60% or less staff agree or strongly agree: 

 

Question % who agree or strongly 
agree in 2021 

% who agree or strongly 
agree in 2019  

(if same question asked) 

I believe action will be 
taken as a result of this 
survey 

60% 48% 

I think my pay is fair 
given the responsibilities 
of my job 

55% 56% 

                                         
1 In Appendix 1, at the top of page 4, the first five questions are repeated which also appear on the bottom 

of page 3.  This is due to a technical issue when downloading the results from the system used to analyse the 
results into PDF format.  
 

Page 64



Page 3 of 7 

 

Reading Borough Council 
works as one, where 
teams collaborate for the 
benefit of our customers 

51% Different question asked 
in 2019 

I have experienced or 
seen bullying or 
harassment at work 

34% Different question asked 
in 2019 

 
3.6 There were two supplementary questions for people who had raised bullying and 

harassment at work in the last two years: 
  

I felt listened to and my concerns 
were taken seriously 

Yes - 7% No - 12% Not answered – 81% 

I felt sufficient action was taken 
 

Yes – 5% No – 13 % Not answered – 82% 

 
3.7 In addition to the quantitative results, there were three areas where staff could add 

‘free text’ comments - about their job, their line management and overall 
comments.  There were 966 comments made by 520 respondents which have been 
sorted into key themes and differentiated by whether the comment was negative 
(65% of all the comments were negative), positive (21%) or neutral (14%).  A summary 
of the top ten positive and negative themes is included in Appendix 1.  There is also 
a ‘word cloud’ of the themes which illustrates how frequently they were mentioned 
by respondents.   

 
3.8 The topic most frequently mentioned
[...]
Team (CMT) have agreed the following four areas of focus for the next 12 months: 

 

 Workload and priorities 

 ICT issues 

 Behaviours 

 Recognition2  
 
4.2 Whilst action plans are still being worked up for each area, the following provides 

an indication of some of the activity which will be undertaken corporately in 
response to the survey: 

 
Workload and priorities 

 The new corporate plan will be used to give clarity on priorities. 

 The Council’s performance management process is being redesigned as part 
of the Team Reading Delivery Plan. This specifically includes incorporating 
behaviours and a quality assurance process into the appraisal process and 
upskilling managers in carrying out appraisals and 1:1 meetings, where 
workload and priorities are discussed with staff. 

 There is an ongoing focus on staff wellbeing as part of the Team Reading 
Delivery Plan.  This includes for example a monthly Wellbeing Newsletter 

                                         
2 The theme of ‘recognition’ has been created by merging the comments about salary, appreciation and 
rewards and benefits into one priority area.  See paragraph 3.8. 

Page 67



Page 6 of 7 

 

which is sent to all staff, practical tips on wellbeing and links to support 
services, including the Employee Assistant Programme (EAP) which is a 
confidential, independent service available 24/7 that provides a range of 
support, including counselling, for all staff.   

 
ICT issues 

 Performance data in relation to the new IT support contracts is being 
monitored and reviewed by the Digital Futures Board which has Assistant 
Director representatives from all Directorates and Brighter Futures for 
Children and is sponsored by the Deputy Chief Executive.   

 The ICT team invited all staff to an online briefing and question and answer 
session on 30 June 2021 when they shared the latest updates and addressed 
staff comments and questions.   About 250 staff attended the briefing. 

 We have set up a new iTrent User Group with representatives from each 
directorate, to address the concerns raised about iTrent specifically.  

 The ICT work programme will address a number of digital enabling issues as 
well as issues with legacy systems. 

 
Behaviours 

 The Council recently worked with Business in the Community (BITC) to audit 
our policies and practices around equality and inclusion in the workplace, 
which included five staff focus groups. The result is a report and 
recommendations which we are turning into an action plan. Many of these 
align with the issues raised around bullying and harassment in the staff survey, 
and we will integrate the issues raised in the staff survey into this action plan.  
The BITC report and action plan will be presented to Personnel Committee in 
November 2021.  

 
Recognition 

 Recognition is a workstream in the Team Reading Programme for 2021/22 and 
the comments from the survey will be used to build on this.  It includes for 
example a proposal to hold a Team Reading Staff Awards ceremony to 
celebrate staff who have role-modelled the Team Reading values. 

 
4.3 The Staff Survey will be repeated in April 2022 so that we can monitor trends and 

ensure that improvements in the four priority areas have been made.  
 
5. COMMUNICATING THE RESULTS WITH STAFF 
 
5.1 The results were shared with the Joint Trade Unions and discussed at the monthly 

Joint Trade Union Committee (JTUC) meeting on 16 June 2021, before they were 
shared with staff more widely.  It was agreed that we would jointly review the four 
priority areas at the next four JTUC meetings to consider any further improvements 
that can be made in these areas.  The next meeting is on 14 July 2021 when we will 
review behaviours and the results around bullying and harassment.       

 
5.2 The results were shared with staff in an All Staff Information email on 18 June 2021 

and are available to view on the intranet.  They were also published in the Staff 
Newsletter which is sent in hard copy to staff in Environmental and Commercial 

Page 68



Page 7 of 7 

 

Services.  In addition, the Chief Executive and the Assistant Director of HR and OD 
presented the results to staff in an online briefing on 2 July, followed by a question 
and answer session.  The event was recorded for staff who were unable to attend on 
the day. 

 
5.3 The results for each directorate and service area have been shared with Assistant 

Directors for with the expectation that they will share them with their team and 
address any service-level actions which may be needed in their area, such as further 
training for staff, restructures etc, as well as supporting the roll out of corporate 
initiatives under the four themes.  

 
5.4 We have invited staff to give ideas and suggestions on how we can improve in the 

four priority areas by emailing the Team Reading inbox or asking their manager to 
do so on their behalf.    

 
6. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 

 
6.1 The Council’s People Strategy aims to create an organisational culture that puts 

customers at the heart of service design and delivery, where we celebrate high 
performance, empower and enable people, and create an environment that 
promotes diversity and inclusion, continual improvement and greater collaboration 
across the Council.  This helps to ensure a Council that is fit for the future. 

 
7. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 Staff were encouraged to complete the survey online and were provided with support 
and assistance to do so where needed.  This resulted in only 3% using a paper survey 
compared to 25% in 2019. 

 
8. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 

 

8.1 Not required for this report. 
   
9. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
9.1 Not required for this report. 

 
10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 None. 
 
11. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.1 None related directly to this report.  There may be financial implication arising from 

actions to improve in the f
[...]

racism

survey

Positive Issues

support
communication

leadership
appreciation

satisfaction

culture
approachable

understanding

empowering

cohesion

homeworking

professionalism

executives
directors

progression

cross cooperation

customer focused

management
progress

feedback

listeningapprenticeship

underperforming

influence

workload

openness

experience

colleagues
recruitment

uncertainty
selfinterested

ownership

confidence

expectations

restructuring

evaluation

transparency

consultants

equipment

supervision

training
visibility

morale

outcome busyness

diversity

turnover

appraisals

external

telephone

meetings

benefits

parking

software

bullying

questions
recycling

resources

rewards

salary
racism

qas

survey

hours
career

admin

vpn

ict

Staff Survey 2021 - Comments Analysis Summary

workload

ict

salary

146

133

99

support

leadership

culture

85

44

38

P
age 72



Theme Question Agree
 

Disagree

My job
My line management
My job
My job
My wellbeing
My job
Leadership
My line management
Healthy and ethical workplace
My line management
My wellbeing
My line management
Overall
My line management
My line management
Leadership
My wellbeing
My line management
Overall
Healthy and ethical workplace

I make a valuable contribution to the success of the council by doing my job
My line manager is approachable and supportive
I am clear about what I am expected to achieve in my job
My team works well together and supports each other to do their jobs
I feel that I can discuss my workload with my line manager
I enjoy my job
leadership support - My Line Manager
My line manager demonstrates the Team Reading values
I understand how my role supports the overall council objectives
My line manager keeps me informed about changes at work and how they may affect me
My line manager shows genuine interest in my wellbeing
My line manager gives me clear feedback on my work
I would still like to be working at the council in a year’s time
I have
[...]
icted

Page 83

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 17 March 2021
	3 Review of the the Council's Employment Policies
	Appendix A - Additional Payments Policy
	Appendix B - Grievance Policy
	Appendix C - Market Supplements Policy
	Appendix D - Grey Fleet Policy
	Appendix E - Volunteer Engagement Policy
	Appendix F - Equality Impact Assessment

	4 Staff Survey
	Appendix 1 - Staff Survey 2021 Results

	6 Redundancy and Early Retirement Costs - 1 October 2020 to 31 March 2021
	7 Flexible Retirement Request
	Appendix 1 - Flexible Retirement




Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JULY 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor McEwan (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Brock (Vice-Chair), Lovelock, Skeats and Rowland 

 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 17 MARCH 2021  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
2. REVIEW OF THE THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 

Further to Minute 11 of the meeting held on 17 March 2021, the Assistant Director of HR 
and Organisational Development submitted a report, presenting the Committee with five 
Employment Policies which had been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade 
Unions.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix A Additional Payments Policy 
Appendix B Grievance Policy 
Appendix C Market Supplements Policy 
Appendix D Grey Fleet Policy 
Appendix E Volunteer Engagement Policy 
Appendix F Equality Impact Assessment 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development requested that, following a 
discussion with Trades Union colleagues at the Joint Trade Union Committee held on 14 
July 2021, the Grey Fleet Policy (Appendix D), be removed from the list for approval.  
This would allow time for further work to agree the Policy with Trades Union colleague to 
reflect feedback about how the policy would operate at a practical level. 

The report explained that all employment policies would be reviewed by the Assistant 
Director of HR and Organisational Development and submitted to the Committee for 
approval before the end of November 2021, following consultation and negotiation with 
the Joint Trade Unions.  The policies had been reviewed because they did not reflect 
current best practice or were out of date and hence put the Council at risk, were due to 
be reviewed in line with the two-year review schedule and had been updated with 
current job titles and gender-neutral language.  The remaining new and residual policies 
which required review would be brought forward for approval by the end of November 
2021. 

The report set out the principles that had been in mind when the policies had been 

written and stated that in future, all employment policies would be reviewed every two 

years or sooner if legislation required it. 

The report also included a table which set out in summary terms for each of the revised 

policies the issues which had been addressed together with additional key changes that 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JULY 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

had been agreed with the Joint Trades Unions.  Once the policy review had been 

completed, hyperlinks would be added to the policies where they were cross referenced 

with other policies.  The process for agreeing the policies with the Joint Trade Unions 

was set out in a table and a communications plan had been put in place to communicate 

the revised policies to managers and employees. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the following revised/new HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A 
to K attached to the report, be approved: 

 Additional Payments Policy; 

 Grievance Policy; 

 Market Supplements Policy; 

 Volunteer Engagement Policy; 

 
(2) That Appendix D, the Grey Fleet Policy, be amended, and following 

further consultation with Trades Unions, re-submitted to the Committee 
for approval at a later date. 

 
3. STAFF SURVEY  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report 
presenting the Committee with the results of the staff survey, which was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1.  The report explained that there had been many positive results 
and improvements compared to the previous survey in 2019.  However, there were also 
some areas where improvements were needed which cut across the whole organisation 
and the report outlined four areas that would be focused on at a corporate level for 
improvement over the next year. 

The report explained that the staff survey had been open from 29 March to 30 April 2021.  
It had consisted of 45 questions grouped under seven areas.  There had been 1004 
responses which represented 58% of the Council’s workforce of approximately 1720 staff 
(excluding schools).  There had been 21 questions where more than 80% of staff strongly 
agreed or agreed, including: 

 I make a valuable contribution to the success of the Council by doing my job; 

 My line manager shows genuine interest in my wellbeing; 

 I enjoy my job; 

 I would still like to be working at the Council in a year’s time; 

 I know what the organisational values of Team Reading are. 

The report also set out the four areas where 60% or less staff agreed or strongly agreed: 

 I believe action will be taken as a result of this survey; 

 I think my pay is fair given the responsibilities of my job; 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JULY 2021 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 Reading Borough Council works as one, where teams collaborate for the benefit of 

our customers; 

 I have experienced or seen bullying or harassment at work. 

In addition to the quantitative results, the report explained that there were three areas 
where staff could add ‘free text’ comments.  There were 966 comments made by 520 
respondents which had been sorted into key themes and differentiated by whether the 
comment was negative (65%), positive (21%) or neutral (14%).  The topics most frequently 
mentioned in the comments were workload, followed by ICT, salary, appreciation and 
rewards and benefits and bullying & harassment.  The Committee noted that the 
questions relating to bullying and harassment had not included any time limits, and that 
it had not been possible to identify whether the respondents were referring to current or 
historic instances. 

The report stated that the Corporate Management Team (CMT) had agreed the following 
four areas of focus and some of the activities that would be undertaken in response to 
the survey over the next 12 months: 

Workload and priorities 

 The new corporate plan would be used to give clarity on priorities. 

 Incorporating behaviours and a quality assurance process into the 
management process and upskilling managers in carrying out appraisals and 
1:1 meetings, where workload and priorities were discussed with staff. 

 Focusing on staff wellbeing as part of the Team Reading Delivery Plan, 
including sending a monthly Wellbeing Newsletter to all staff, practical tips 
on wellbeing and links to support services. 

ICT issues 

 Improved monitoring and review of performance data in relation to the new 
IT support contracts by the Digital Futures Board. 

 The ICT team had hosted an online briefing and question and answer session 
for all staff on 30 June 2021 when they shared the latest updates and 
addressed staff comments and questions.  This had been made available to 
all staff electronically. 

 A new iTrent User Group had been set up with representatives from each 
directorate, to address the concerns raised about iTrent specifically. 

 The ICT work programme would address a number of digital enabling issues 
as well as issues with legacy systems. 

Behaviours 

 The Council had been working with Business in the Community (BITC) to 
audit policies and practices around equality and inclusion in the workplace, 
which had included five staff focus groups.  Officers were working to use the 
resulting report and recommendations as the basis for an action plan.  Many 
of the recommendations aligned with the issues raised around bullying and 
harassment in the staff survey, and these would be integrated into this 
action plan for submission to Personnel Committee in November 2021.  The 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JULY 2021 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

Committee noted that the Council had a zero-tolerance approach to bullying 
and harassment 

Recognition 

 Recognition was a workstream in the Team Reading Programme for 2021/22 
and the comments from the survey would be used to build on this.  It 
included, for example, a proposal to hold a Team Reading Staff Awards 
ceremony to celebrate staff who had role-modelled the Team Reading 
values. 

The report added that the Staff Survey would be repeated in April 2022 so that officers 
could monitor trends and ensure that improvements in the four priority areas had been 
made. 

The results had been shared with staff in an All Staff Information email on 18 June 2021 
and were available to view on the intranet as well as being published in the Staff 
Newsletter which was sent in hard copy to staff in Environmental and Commercial 
Services.  In addition, the Chief Executive and the Assistant Director of HR and 
Organisational Development presented the results to staff in an online briefing on 2 July 
2021, followed by a question and answer session.  The event was recorded for staff who 
were unable to attend.  Staff had also been invited to give ideas and suggestions on how 
the four priority areas could be improved. 

Resolved: That the results of the Staff Survey 2021 attached to the report at 
Appendix 1 and the four areas of corporate focus for the next year be 
noted. 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Resolved - 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. 

 
5. REDUNDANCY AND EARLY RETIREMENT COSTS - 1 OCTOBER 2020 TO 31 MARCH 

2021  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report, which 
provided a monitoring statement of all termination costs that had been incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on either early retirement or redundancy grounds between 
1 October 2020 and 31 March 2021.  There had been no early retirements on the grounds 
of efficiency during this period.  Termination costs that had been incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 October 2020 and 31 
March 2021 were attached to the report at Appendix 1. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JULY 2021 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

Resolved  That it be noted that the total termination costs incurred due to 
employees leaving the Council on redundancy grounds between 1 
October 2020 and 1 March 2021 was £328,796.00. 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2). 
 
6. FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT REQUEST  
 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development and the Executive Director 
of Resources submitted a joint report, which set out a request for flexible retirement of 
A and the payment of pension benefits through the Local Government Pension Scheme.  
The proposal, together with the financial implications, was set out in a schedule 
appended to the report. 

Resolved - 

(1) That the flexible retirement of employee A on the terms set out in the 
schedule appended to the report and the payment of pension benefits 
through the Local Government Pension Scheme be approved; 

(2) That the proposal be approved on the basis of the financial implications 
as set out in paragraph 6.1 of the report, and that authority to conclude 
the individual package be delegated to the Executive Director of 
Resources and Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development 
(acting jointly). 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2). 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.01 pm) 
 
 


